
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 pm THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 
Part 1 
 
1.  To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14th June.  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 

Report of the Head of Transformation 
 
4.  Strategic School Improvement Programme - A report on a new 21st 

century school build  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

Report of the Head of Participation 
 
5.  Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and the Traveller Education 

Service Report  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

Report of the Head of Participation 
 
6.  Home to School Transport 2017/18  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
7.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018/19.  

(Pages 47 - 50) 
 



8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

9.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

10.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

Part 2 
 
11.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   

 
Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
 
12.  School Reserves Report (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 51 

- 60) 
 

13.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 19 July 
 
 



 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.L.Thomas 

 
Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, M.Ellis, S.Harris, H.N.James, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, M.Protheroe, 
S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor, A.J.Richards, D.Whitelock 
and R.Phillips 
 
 

*Co-opted  
Voting Members 
 

M.Caddick and A. Amor 
 

*Co-opted Non 
Voting Members 

R.De Benedictis 
 

 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the 

agenda for future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the 
meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to 

be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak 
but not vote, or move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items 

for discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - 
though Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for 

Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet Board papers with them to the 

meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 5 - 
 

140618 

EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  14 June 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, M.Ellis, S.Harris, H.N.James, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Renkes, 
R.L.Taylor, A.J.Richards, D.Whitelock and 
R.Phillips 
 

Co-opted Voting 
Members 
 

M. Caddick and A. Amor 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Thomas, M.Daley, J.Burge and K.Gilbert 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 

Observers Ms.E.Bradfield 
 

 

 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 MAY 2018 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19. 
 
Members were informed that the forward work planner had been 
updated, but it was still in draft form as there were outstanding items 
to be added. Members referred to the discussions held at the recent 
forward work programme workshop held in May, and referred to the 
two suggestions made by Members for task and finish projects, which 
included the role and support of school governors, and healthy 
schools/obesity. The Committee agreed to prioritise the task and 
finish project for healthy schools/obesity, which would be scoped and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 6 - 
 

140618 

brought back to a later meeting for comment.   
 
The Committee noted the forward work programme. 
 

3. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following items: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
3.1  Welsh Government Feminine Hygiene Grant 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Welsh 
Government Feminine Hygiene Grant as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
Members queried why an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) had 
not been completed and attached to the report. Officers explained 
that the report was for information only, and that it was generally held 
that reports for information were not usually subject to EIAs. 
Members commented that it may have been useful to complete an 
EIA to demonstrate the positive impact that this particular item had 
made.  
 
Members questioned whether the grant money received from Welsh 
Government (WG) covered the schools’ costs for purchasing feminine 
hygiene products. Officers stated that the grant subsidised the costs 
and eased the financial pressure on schools, but did not cover all the 
costs. Officers informed Members that once the grant money ceased 
the schools would have to pay the full cost from their own budget 
once again.  
 
Members queried the timescale for purcha
[...]
y were not aware of the 
organisation and stated that they would make enquiries.  
 
Members questioned whether a portion of the grant money could be 
used to purchase sanitary disposal bins, as there was a significant 
cost associated with emptying the bins. Officers confirmed that the 
grant could be used in this way, but the bins were already in place in 
the schools.  
 
Members questioned whether it was possible for the primary schools 
and comprehensive schools to share a common practice for 
distributing products in order to ease transition from one school to the 
next, and to ensure that pupils were familiar with the process for 
receiving products. Officers explained that they were not entirely sure 
of the practices in place in the secondary schools, as each school 
had their own different practice which appeared to be working. 
Officers noted the suggestion from Members to introduce a common 
practice in the primary schools and secondary schools.  
 
Members queried whether it was possible to ascertain the cost of 
providing feminine hygiene products to pupils throughout the 
borough, inside and outside school term time. Officers stated that 

Page 7



- 8 - 
 

140618 

there were systems in place in the schools for recording how much 
stock had been purchased and issued to pupils. Officers added that 
this information could be used to provide an estimate of the cost, and 
that it would be reported back to the Committee.  
 
Members suggested that further research may be required around 
the issue of feminine hygiene products, as national statistics showed 
that one in ten 14 to 21 year olds could not afford to buy feminine 
hygiene products. Members stated that there could be potential 
issues with regard to attendance at schools as a result of period 
poverty, and that it may be worth collecting figures for school 
absences as a result. Officers informed Members that the issue had 
been acknowledged, and was being addressed and dealt with 
accordingly. Officers stated that the schools had removed the barrier 
and that the pupils had access to the products; however officers 
acknowledged that it would be worth enquiring with the schools if 
there were any further issues. Officers added that the issue could be 
wider as some pupils did not always have support at home, and some 
of the issues could fall under the remit of other committees too. 
Members suggested that placing the item on the agenda for school 
governors could be one way of collecting data. Members commented 
that there were support workers that went to pupils’ homes to 
investigate cases of school absences and that they may be able to 
contribute to the data collection. 
 
Members commented that the installation of vending machines was 
an unnecessary expense, as money could be more effectively spent 
on products. Members proposed that the Committee write to Julie 
James, Assembly Member, for clarity regarding the conditions of the 
WG grant in order to establish whether there was a requirement to 
purchase vending machines to distribute products to pupils, or if 
products could be distributed using the existing practices in the 
schools. Members urged officers to write to the Assembly Member 
also.  
 
Member questioned whether the grant money would be monitored 
and audited. Officers explained that as part of the condition of the 
grant a highlight monitoring report had to be provided to WG to 
account for how the money was spent. Officers added that the report 
would be brought back to the committee for information.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 8



- 9 - 
 

140618 

3.2 Health Care Needs Policy 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Health Care 
Needs Policy as contained within the circulated report. 
 
Members queried how the principles and practices outlined in the 
policy could be carried out with no additional funding available, 
particularly when arranging training for staff. Officers stated that there 
had never been funding available. Officers informed Members that 
head teachers had previously received training which was still 
relevant. Officers explained that the guidance received from Welsh 
Government was comprehensive and had been circulated to all 
schools for reference.    
 
Members queried how teachers identified pupils with disabilities as 
they were not always visual, and some symptoms were not visible 
until later on in teenage years. Members commented that identifying 
disabilities and arranging support in a reasonable timeframe was 
difficult. Officers explained that the policy provided detailed guidance 
and best practice. Officers added that a lot of the work had already 
been done with the schools on the matter.  
 
Members questioned whether the arrangements for the 
administration of medicines to pupils had been resolved. Officers 
stated that they were currently in discussions with the unions. Officers 
informed Members that the option was being explored to pay 
teachers and teaching assistants an honorarium rate for 
administering medication to pupils. Officers explained that the matter 
was complicated as the needs of pupils differed from school to 
school. Officers added that it was difficult to produce a policy that 
suited all schools. Members questioned whether officers were 
satisfied that there was a satisfactory approach in place in in each 
school. Officers stated that they were satisfied with the approach in 
each school, but there was an issue with regard to payments to staff 
for providing this additional service for pupils.  
 
Members commented that an EIA could have been included with the 
report to demonstrate the positive impact of the policy. Officers 
explained that consideration was given to the need for an EIA, 
however, it was determined that as the report set out policy 
expectations in terms of health care plans provided by schools and 
did not contain recommendations that could be quantified it was felt 
no EIA was necessary; however officers noted the comments made 

Page 9



- 10 - 
 

140618 

by Members in relation to the positive impact.  
 
Members referred to governor training and the points raised on page 
three of the policy, and acknowledged the immense responsibility on 
new governors. Members commended officers on the development 
and modernisation of the training for governors. Officers stated that 
new ways were always being explored to promote training and to 
make access easier. Officers added that online training was currently 
being looked at, as well as varying timeslots for physical training and 
arranging training sessions in various communities instead of at the 
civic centres only.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by Cabinet Board. 
 
3.3 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017-2018 
 
The Committee received information in relation to Quarter 4 
Performance Management Data (2017/18) as contained within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members commented on indicators 27 and 28 regarding the 
decrease in visits to leisure centres and libraries, and queried 
whether the figures referred to Authority owned buildings only. 
Officers confirmed that the information only applied to Authority 
owned buildings, as there was no mechanism in place to collect data 
from outsourced and privately owned leisure centres. Officers added 
that the data was only useful in monitoring information on Council 
owned facilities.  
 
Members queried why there was a slight rise in permanent school 
exclusions. Officers explained that there were no issues generally 
across the board, but there were specific issues in a couple of 
schools which was pushing the overall figure up slightly.  
 
Officers informed Members that there was an event arranged the 
following week at the Princess Royal Theatre to encourage schools to 
register with UNISEF. Members requested a report on the Respect 
agenda and a report on the outcome of the UNISEF event. Members 
requested for both reports to be brought back to the Committee in 
September/October. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



- 11 - 
 

140618 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny 

Committee 

26th July 2018  

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 

ANDREW THOMAS 

 

MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 

STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME – A 

REPORT ON A NEW 21
ST

 CENTURY SCHOOL BUILD.   

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To inform Members of a review of the educational impact of a new, 21st 

Century School build, together with lessons learned.  The evaluation of 

Ysgol Bae Baglan after the first year of opening will inform the Council’s 

Strategic School Improvement Programme’s planning, practices and 

procedures for future new builds and school reorganisation. 

 

Executive summary 

 

2. A review of Ysgol Bae Baglan was undertaken at the end of the first 

year of opening to evaluate how the school has grown and developed 

as an educational establishment, and how those most involved view the 

school at the close of the first year of operation.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



3. The review was conducted by SSIP team members, staff at Ysgol Bae 

Baglan and the acting head teacher of Ynysmaerdy Primary School (a 

partner primary).  The review had the full support from the head teacher 

and Governing Body of Ysgol Bae Baglan. 

 

4. The review took place during July 2017 and involved speaking to key 

focus groups including pupils, staff, governors and partner primary 

schools. Information was also gained from a Safeguarding review, an 

Additional Learning Needs (ALN) review, Education Development 

Service (EDS) and the school based Wellbeing review.   

 

5. The overwhelming view of all groups is that the new school has
[...]
ds & Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/1/pdfs/anaw_20130001_en.pdf 

 

 

Page 30

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/130719-school-organisation-codes-en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/1/pdfs/anaw_20130001_en.pdf


   

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee 

26
th

 July 2018 

Report of the Head of Participation 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose of the Report  

Update on the issues of funding the Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and the 
Traveller Education Service 

Executive Summary 

Welsh Government has effectively withdrawn its funding for both MEAS and TES 
services. A sum of £7.5m has been allocated to four local authorities (Swansea, 
Cardiff, Newport and Wrexham) with the expectation that £2.5m is used to establish 
services on a regional basis. There is currently no clarity on how this will be delivered. 

Background 

The MEAS and Traveller Education Service (TES) work with all pre-school, primary, 

secondary and special schools and NPTC.  

In TES, there are currently six members of staff (1 x perm; 3 x temp; 2 x fixed term), 

four of whom are entitled to redundancy at a total value of £38.8k. They support circa 

50+ pupils, mostly primary. 

In MEAS, there are currently twelve members of staff (2 x perm; 3 x temp; 7 x fixed 

term), eight of whom are entitled to redundancy at a total value of £42k. Some staff 

work in more than one role. There are also nine casual members of staff providing 

language interpretation support. MEAS support Ethnic Minority (EM) learners at risk of 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



   

underachievement as well as learners with English as an Additional Language (EAL). 

They support circa 800-900 pupils. Pupils are graded on a language acquisition scale 

from A-E (A being new to English and E being fluent). 

Financial Impact  

 Minority Ethnic  

 £127,365* (Retained or non-dele
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee held on 14th June.
	4 Strategic School Improvement Programme - A report on a new 21st century school build
	5 Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and the Traveller Education Service Report
	6 Home to School Transport 2017/18
	7 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018/19.
	12 School Reserves Report (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	ESC-260718 Appendix 1 2017-18 Final School Reserves
	ESC-260718 Appendix 2 School Reserves 2008 to 2018




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

260718 

EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  26 July 2018 
 
 
Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, M.Ellis, S.Harris, H.N.James, 
S.Miller, J.D.Morgan, M.Protheroe, R.L.Taylor, 
A.J.Richards, D.Whitelock and R.Phillips 
 

Co-opted Voting 
Members: 
 

M.Caddick and A. Amor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Evans, C.Millis, A.Thomas, J.Burge, H.Lervy, 
R.Crowhurst and J.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors  A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 

 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS.  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:  
 
Cllr. S. Harris Private report of the Head of Transformation re: 

School Reserves as she is a governor of 
Creunant Junior School 

Cllr. S. Dafydd Report of the Head of Transformation re: 
Strategic School Improvement Programme and 
the private report of the Head of Transformation 
re: School Reserves as he is a governor of St. 
Joseph’s Infant and Primary School and 6th 
Form and Ysgol Bae Baglan.  

Cllr. R. Taylor  Report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 
Attendance and the private report of the Head 
of Transformation re: School Reserves as she is 
a governor of Eastern Primary School and 
Groes Primary School, and the report of the 
Head of Participation re: Implementation and 



- 14 - 
 

260718 

Delivery of the Childcare Offer Wales as her 
mother owns a childcare business in one of the 
areas where the scheme will be trialled.  

Cllr. M. Protheroe  Report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 
Attendance and the private report of the Head 
of Transformation re: School Reserves as he is 
a governor of Melin Primary School and Cefn 
Saeson Comprehensive School.  

Cllr. D. Whitelock Report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 
Attendance and the private report of the Head 
of Transformation re: School Reserves as he is 
a school governor and has grandchildren of 
school age.   

Cllr. S. Miller Report of the Head of Transformation re: 
Strategic School Improvement Programme and 
the private report of the Head of Transformation 
re: School Reserves as she is a governor of 
Melin Primary School.  

Cllr. M. Crowley Private report of the Head of Transformation re: 
School Reserves and the report of the Head of 
Transformation re: Additional Learning Needs 
Reform as he is a school governor. 

Marie Caddick Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
re: School Reserves and the report of the Head 
of Transformation re: Pupil Attendance as she is 
a school governor.  

Cllr. D. Morgan Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
re: School Reserves as he is the chair of 
governors of Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Cwm-
Nedd. 

Cllr. M. Ellis Report of the Head of Participation re: Home to 
School Transport 2017/18 as he is a governor 
of Ysgol Cwm Brombil.  

Cllr. H. N. James Report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 
Attendance and the private report of the Head 
of Transformation re: School Reserves as he is 
a shadow governor of Ysgol Bro Dur, Ysgol 
Carreg Hir and Llansawel Primary School.  

Adam Amor  Report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 
Attendance, the report of the Head of 
Participation re: Home to School Transport 
2017/18, the private Report of the Head of 
Transformation re: School Reserves, and the 
report of the Head of Transformation re: Pupil 



- 15 - 
 

260718 

Attendance as he is governor of Ysgol Gynradd 
Gymraeg Rhosafan, and a company Director at 
a business that is a supplier of MEAS.  

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH JUNE.  
 
Members referred to section 3.1 of the minutes in relation to the 
Welsh Government Feminine Hygiene Grant, and queried whether 
representations had been made by Officers and the Committee to 
Assembly Member Julie James regarding the terms of the grant. 
Officers explained that all schools had been engaged in order to gain 
an understanding of the practices currently in place before 
formulating a response to Welsh Government (WG), and that the 
process was now complete. Officers informed the Committee that a 
letter had been sent to WG acknowledging receipt of the grant and 
that money would be distributed to the schools in September. Officers 
added that they did not envisage that the terms of the grant would 
place restrictions on how the money would be spent on feminine 
hygiene products. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes.  
 

3. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - A 
REPORT ON A NEW 21ST CENTURY SCHOOL BUILD  
 
The Committee received the Strategic School Improvement 
Programme – A Report On A New 21st Century School Build as 
contained within the circulated report.  

Members referred to point 19 on page 17 of the report which stated 
that 27% of pupils had additional learning needs, and queried 
whether these learning needs were considered minimal, moderate or 
significant, or if there was a mix. Officers informed Members that 
there was a mix.  

Members questioned how the Key Stage Four results at the new 
school compared to the Key Stage Four results at the previous 
schools. Officers explained that it was difficult to compare as they 
were different cohorts and there was a higher number of pupils in the 
previous schools with learning needs which made it difficult to 
compare. Officers stated that the results in the new school were 
higher than expected and exceeded the targets that had been set.  



- 16 - 
 

260718 

Members queried whether absences for the old cohorts had been 
recorded at the new school. Members added that when the previous 
schools were in existence it was anticipated that attendance figures 
for the following tern were due to decline. Officers explained that the 
information was no longer recorded for the old cohorts. Officers 
stated that attendance at Ysgol Bae Baglan was generally of a good 
standard. Officers informed Members that the Education and Welfare 
Officers had reported no real issues under the new school 
arrangements. Members stated that it was important to track issues 
regarding absences from the old schools through to new schools in 
order to establish whether the issues had been addressed under the 
new school arrangements, so that lessons could be learnt for the 
future. Officers explained that 40% of the children who were in the 
previous schools had not moved to the new school and there was a 
risk that any data and analysis could be inconclusive. Officers stated 
that work would be undertaken with the school to identify pupils from 
the old cohorts in order to compare absence rates under the previous 
and current schools.   

Members requested for the Mike Tate from Ysgol Bae Baglan to be 
invited to a future meeting to give a presentation on their experiences 
and the lessons learnt.  Officers stated that they would invite the 
relevant officer to a future meeting.  

Members referred to point four on page 14 regarding the review with 
key focus groups and questioned the format of the review. Officers 
explained that focus groups were preferred to surveys, and were held 
over a day and a half. Officers added that other reviews such as the 
Safeguarding review was also taken into consideration. Members 
queried whether parents had been included in the review. Officers 
stated that parents had not been included in the review due to time 
constraints, but it was anticipated that governors would have raised 
similar issues.  

Members complimented officers on the seamless transition from the 
previous schools to Ysgol Bae Baglan, and on the good work carried 
out to date. 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  

 
4. MINORITY ETHNIC ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE AND THE 

TRAVELLER EDUCATION SERVICE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the update on the issues of funding the 
Minority Ethnic Achievement Service and the Traveller Education 
Service as contained within the circulated report. 



- 17 - 
 

260718 

Members commented that it was important for the Authority to receive 
an equal share of the funding. Officers reassured Members that every 
effort would be made to maximise the amount of funding received by 
the Authority.  

Members queried whether other agencies would receive a 
percentage of the money to administer the funding. Officers stated 
that there had been no clarity from WG yet, but further information 
would be brought back to the Committee as it became available.  

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  

 
5. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 2017/18  

 
The Committee received information on the Home to School 
Transport 2017/18 as contained within the circulated report. 

Members referred to point 12 on page 41, and queried what the 
reasons were behind the five appeals. Officers stated that the 
applications in question did not meet the criteria and were focused on 
convenience for parents instead of the needs of the children. Officers 
added that the cost of the service was expensive and had to be 
strictly managed.  

Members commented that they welcomed the inclusion of the 
Voluntary Aided Pupils following previous discussions.  

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
6. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19.  

 
Following discussions with officers during Item 4 - Strategic Schools 
for 21st Century – A Report On A New 21st Century School Build, it 
was agreed that figures regarding pupil attendance and absences for 
the old cohorts would be brought to the meeting on the 17th January 
2018.  

Members requested for the verified Key Stage Four results to be 
placed on the Forward Work Programme for the meeting in 
December. Officers stated that unverified Key Stage Four results 
would be circulated via e-mail and that the verified results would be 
available in December or January and would also be circulated via e-
mail. Officers added that Members would also have the opportunity to 
scrutinise the results when the quarterly performance monitoring data 
was reported to the Committee.    



- 18 - 
 

260718 

Following discussion with officers during Item 6 – Home to School 
Transport 2017/18, Members requested a copy of the Home to 
School Appeals Panel Process and Policy. Officers stated that this 
would be circulated to Members via e-mail, and if there was a 
requirement for further information this could be raised at the next 
meeting.  

Officers referred to the item programmed in on the Forward Work 
Planner for the 18th October titled Statemented Children – Update, 
and queried what information was required by the Committee. 
Members requested an explanation on how the process worked in 
practice.  

Members questioned whether it was possible to programme in 
updates on how new schools such as Ysgol Cwm Brombil, Ysgol 
Gymraeg Bro Dur, Ysgol Carreg Hir and Ysgol Mynydd Newydd were 
performing once they had become fully operational. Members queried 
whether it was possible for this information to be reported to the 
Committee in May 2019. Officers stated that no meaningful feedback 
or data would be available regarding the new schools until Autumn 
2019. The Committee agreed for the updates to be brought back at 
this time.   

The Committee congratulated the Chair on his achievement of being 
called to the bar.    

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  

 
7. PRE-SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:- 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals  
 
7.1 Additional Learning Needs Reform 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Officers on the 
Additional Learning Needs Reform as contained within the 
circulated report. 
Officers informed Members that this was the single biggest 
change to legislation for learners with additional learning needs 
in 25 years, and it would have a significant impact on 
resources. Officers stated that a Local Implementation Plan 
would be drafted and taken to Cabinet Board in the Autumn.  

 



- 19 - 
 

260718 

Members queried whether additional funding had been 
identified to implement the changes. Officers informed 
Members that WG would provide funding up until March 2020, 
and then the Authority and the schools would have to fund any 
additional costs.  
 
Members acknowledged that the act placed significant pressure 
on the Authority, schools and other agencies with the 
introduction of additional duties and responsibilities. Members 
queried what the percentage was currently for pupils with 
additional learning needs. Officers explained that approximately 
30 extra individuals were identified each year with additional 
learning needs. Officers informed Members that under the new 
legislation the Authority would be accountable for Individual 
Development Plans (IDP) for all agencies within the county 
borough.  
 
Members queried whether there had been positive dialogue 
with other agencies and partners. Officers explained that a 
conference had taken place and an implementation plan had 
been prepared for WG. Officers informed Members that regular 
meetings were being held with Neath Port Talbot College, and 
discussions had taken place regarding the preferred method of 
training for the college to prepare for the legislative changes.  
 
Members queried how the Authority would deal with the new 
demands imposed by the new legislation when resources were 
already at full capacity focusing on three to sixteen year olds. 
Officers stated that regular communication and partnership 
working would help to remedy the situation.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

7.2 Pupil Attendance Update 
 
The Committee received information in relation to Pupil 
Attendance as contained within the circulated reported.   
Officers stated that the data was not for a full academic year. 
Officers explained that there had been a significant increase in 
unauthorised absences during holiday periods, and that this 
was a typical pattern across Wales. Officers informed Members 
that compared to the rest of Wales the figures were not a cause 
for alarm. 
  



- 20 - 
 

260718 

Members commented that the attendance rate used to be a lot 
lower, and that the vast majority were now over 90%. Members 
added that the recent decrease in attendance was marginal 

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  

 
8. URGENT ITEMS 

 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in the 
Minute No. 4(i) below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised 
at today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:- 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
8.1 Implementation and Delivery of the Childcare Offer Wales 

 
The Committee received information in relation to the 
Implementation and Delivery of the Childcare Offer Wales as 
contained within the circulated reported.   

 
Members queried whether citizens from other wards not 
identified in the pilot could take advantage of the childcare offer 
if they were prepared to travel to the nearest pilot ward. Officers 
stated that the eligibility criteria was restricted to citizens living 
within the pilot wards only. 
  
 
Members queried when the pilot was due to start, and when 
would the scheme be available to all wards. Officers stated that 
that pilot would begin in September 2018 and the scheme 
would be rolled out to all wards from January 2019 providing 
there were no issues identified during the pilot stage.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
proposal to be considered by Cabinet Board.  



- 21 - 
 

260718 

 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

10. SCHOOL RESERVES REPORT (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 
14)  
 
The Committee received information in relation to School Reserves 

as contained within the circulated report.  

Officers stated that various factors could affect school reserves. 

Officers informed Members that schools could build up reserves over 

a period of years in order to fund a particular project. Members 

queried whether recently amalgamated schools that had not spent 

their allocation due to time constraints would be at risk of having their 

reserves partially clawed back. Officers stated that each case was 

considered on its own merits.   

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


